The provision for class actions is established on the basis of the best evaluations from management and
legal advisers to which an actuarial liability is added.

Claims liabilities include a provision for external claims adjustment expenses. All claims files are entrusted
to independent adjusting firms and, consequently, no provision for internal claims adjustment expenses is
necessary.

The estimate for the provision for unpaid claims and adjustment expenses is based on various
assumptions, including:

 Claims development;
 Discount rate;
 Margin for adverse deviation.

45

Compagnie mutuelle d’assurance en Église

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at December 31, 2022

 22

9. PROVISION FOR UNPAID CLAIMS AND ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below focuses on the potential variations in certain key assumptions when all other
assumptions remain constant, to show the impact on net income and members’ equity. This analysis
does not include the sensitivity of provisions associated with class action lawsuits.

   2022

Sensitivity factors
Changes made
to assumptions

Increase
in the factor

Decrease
in the factor

Claims development   10 %  $ (532,985 )  $ 542,631
Discount rate   1 %  $ 101,064   $ (103,575 )

   2021

Sensitivity factors
Changes made
to assumptions

Increase
in the factor

Decrease
in the factor

Claims development   10 %  $ (308,111 )  $ 320,170
Discount rate   1 %  $ 138,304   $ (142,691 )

The discount rate used by the actuary was 3.4% (2021 – 1.7%).

Reconciliation of the provision for unpaid claims and adjustment expenses

The change in the provision for claims recorded in the statement of financial position for the year ended
December 31 and its impact on the unpaid claims and adjustment expenses for the year were as follows:

  2022  2021

Insurance
contracts

Reinsurance
ceded  Net

Insurance
contracts

Reinsurance
ceded  Net

BALANCE, beginning of year  $ 17,938,937   $ 7,907,513   $ 10,031,424   $ 18,391,650   $ 7,514,374   $ 10,877,276

Increase (decrease) in losses and
estimated expenses for claims
incurred in prior years   4,943,596   5,127,145   (183,549 )   144,012   827,185   (683,173 )
Losses and expenses incurred
in the current year   3,552,020   188,836   3,363,184   1,775,403   90,474   1,684,929

Net claims and adjustment expenses   8,495,616   5,315,981   3,179,635   1,919,415   917,659   1,001,756

Amounts paid and recovered
for claims incurred

Current year   (1,056,080 )   -   (1,056,080 )   (802,138 )   -   (802,138 )
Prior years   (3,422,780 )   (1,305,684 )   (2,117,096 )   (1,569,990 )   (524,520 )   (1,045,470 )

   (4,478,860 )   (1,305,684 )   (3,173,176 )   (2,372,128 )   (524,520 )   (1,847,608 )

BALANCE, end of year  $ 21,955,693   $ 11,917,810   $ 10,037,883   $ 17,938,937   $ 7,907,513   $ 10,031,424

46

Compagnie mutuelle d’assurance en Église

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at December 31, 2022

 23

9. PROVISION FOR UNPAID CLAIMS AND ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES (continued)

The table below summarizes the provision for unpaid claims and adjustment expenses, as well as the
reinsurers’ share:

  2022  2021

Insurance
contracts

Reinsurance
ceded  Net

Insurance
contracts

Reinsurance
ceded  Net

Provision for reported claims  $ 16,681,006   $ 10,276,069   $ 6,404,937   $ 15,125,212   $ 7,440,282   $ 7,684,930
Provision for unreported claims   2,690,083   451,528   2,238,555   392,448   (411,175 )   803,623
Impact of discount   (753,442 )   (463,481 )   (289,961 )   (367,716 )   (175,852 )   (191,864 )
Impact of margins for adverse deviation   3,338,046   1,653,694   1,684,352   2,788,993   1,054,258   1,734,735

  $ 21,955,693   $ 11,917,810   $ 10,037,883   $ 17,938,937   $ 7,907,513   $ 10,031,424

Reconciliation of the provision for unpaid claims and adjustment expenses (continued)

The table below shows the provision for unpaid claims and adjustment expenses by business line:

  2022  2021

Insurance
contracts

Reinsurance
ceded  Net

Insurance
contracts

Reinsurance
ceded  Net

Property  $ 2,410,880   $ 192,084   $ 2,218,796   $ 1,150,838   $ 316,556   $ 834,282
Liability   19,544,813   11,725,726   7,819,087   16,788,099   7,590,957   9,197,142

  $ 21,955,693   $ 11,917,810   $ 10,037,883   $ 17,938,937   $ 7,907,513   $ 10,031,424

10. UNEARNED PREMIUMS

The reconciliation of the provision for unearned premiums is as follows:

  2022  2021

Insurance
contracts

Reinsurance
ceded  Net

Insurance
contracts

Reinsurance
ceded  Net

BALANCE, beginning of year  $ 3,149,069   $ -   $ 3,149,069   $ 3,202,975   $ -   $ 3,202,975
Written premiums   10,362,902   4,544,855   5,818,047   10,453,832   4,067,917   6,385,915
Premiums earned during the year   (10,649,257 )   (4,544,855 )   (6,104,402 )   (10,507,738 )   (4,067,917 )   (6,439,821 )

BALANCE, end of year  $ 2,862,714   $ -   $ 2,862,714   $ 3,149,069   $ -   $ 3,149,069

The liability adequacy tests performed at the end of each financial reporting period did not result in the
recognition of any additional liability during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

47

Compagnie mutuelle d’assurance en Église

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at December 31, 2022

 24

11. TANGIBLE AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Leasehold

improvements

Furniture and
office

equipment

Micro-
computer

equipment  Rental assets

Internally
generated

software  Total

Cost  $ 229,890   $ 126,263   $ 76,148   $ 22,090   $ 619,304   $ 1,073,695
Accumulated amortization   (226,190 )   (126,188 )   (75,876 )   (12,879 )   (534,117 )   (975,250 )

BALANCE as at December 31, 2020   3,700   75   272   9,211   85,187   98,445

Disposals   -   7,708   14,043   -   103,126   124,877
Amortization   (2,715 )   (1,020 )   (2,517 )   (5,055 )   (40,278 )   (51,585 )

Total changes   (2,715 )   6,688   11,526   (5,055 )   62,848   73,292

Cost   229,890   133,971   90,191   22,090   722,430   1,198,572
Accumulated amortization   (228,905 )   (127,208 )   (78,393 )   (17,934 )   (574,395 )   (1,026,835 )

BALANCE as at December 31, 2021   985   6,763   11,798   4,156   148,035   171,737

Disposals   -   765   33,968   410,879   4,147   449,759
Amortization   (985 )   (1,557 )   (9,046 )   (29,837 )   (49,314 )   (90,739 )

Total changes   (985 )   (792 )   24,922   381,042   (45,167 )   359,020

Cost   -   8,473   56,171   410,879   726,577   1,202,100
Accumulated amortization   -   (2,502 )   (19,451 )   (25,681 )   (623,709 )   (671,343 )

BALANCE as at December 31, 2022  $ -   $ 5,971   $ 36,720   $ 385,198   $ 102,868   $ 530,757

   La Mutuelle wrote-off the following tangible assets:

  2022

  Cost
Accumulated
amoritization

Leasehold improvements  $ 229,890   $ 229,890
Furniture and office equipement   126,263   126,263
Microcomputer equipement   67,988   67,988
Rental assets   22,090   22,090

  $ 446,231   $ 446,231

48

Compagnie mutuelle d’assurance en Église

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at December 31, 2022

 25

12. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

  2022  2021

Suppliers and accrued liabilities  $ 320,567   $ 341,818
Accrued salaries and vacations   411,297   208,660

  $ 731,864   $ 550,478

13. LEASE LIABILITY

  2022  2021

BALANCE, beginning of year  $ -   $ -
New lease liability   410,879   -
Reimbursement of lease liability   26,997   -

BALANCE, end of year  $ 383,882   $ -